UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT | - LR
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS .~ - “ - R

BEAUMONT DIVISION -
42 JAN V28 P . T
IN RE: ) b 8 : 2
WILLIS, JOHN B ) CASE NO. 99-1T 824... G Y
WILLIS, EDITH C ) Cotnt i
) CHAPTER 7 N
S EPITY
DEBTOR({S) )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Stephen J. Zayler, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies under penalty
of perjury, to the Court and the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly
fulfilled the duties of his office, that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claims as appropriate
in preparation for the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached herewith
is proper and consistent with the law and rules of the court. The Trustee hercby applies for
commission and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation,
and Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: January 7, 2002

Stép enJ Zayler /

Trustee

e e ofe o sk ko o sfe e ok ool sk b ke ok bk ok ok ok ok ok o ok 3R 2k sboolk ok obe ol sk af sl e o e s o s e sk sk e ok sk ke ok ke 3k K o o o ok s ol ok e ok o e ok o ol ok ol R Kol R R B

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE:

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: /-/7“ d 2~ By: W




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:
WILLIS, JOHN B
WILLIS, EDITH C

CASE NO. 99-11824

CHAPTER 7

Tt e St et art”

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or
mdemnified.

2, The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be
deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them, and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptey Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of A Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

2
Dated: January 7, 2002 //M
en J. Zayler Trﬁsty/



SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF January 7, 2002

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured creditors
(2) Administrative
(3) Prionty

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE OF FUNDS

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$2,006.86

$0.00

$2,0006.86



%08°0

a3uNO3ISNN ¥O4
J3¥3A0I3Y LNIOHId

%08 %0¢

o —— I

%0}

%0

‘SINIWWOD

6S°12L

aivd

SHWIY1D A3ANJISNN

£0°12106

aamMoTv
SKWIVID a3¥NI3SNN

%000 000 (D13 "HOL193Q OL NUNLIHIHIHLO
%96 GE 65122 alvd SWIY1D a34N23SNN
%000 000 aivd SWNIVID ALIYOIEd
%00°0 00°0 arvd SWIY1D Q3¥nND3s
%00°0 000 S1S00 ¥ILAYHD HOIud
%000 000 (D13 'S3aIXVYLISASNIIX3 A1v1is3
%000 000 SLS0D LHNOD
%000 000 $334 TYNOISSIH40Hd ¥IHLO
%000 000 S$334 AGNYOLLY H3HLO
%000 000 SISNIIXI TYNOISSI A0 SN
%00°0 00°0 $334 TYNOISSIH40Hd SIS
%¥0'68 5G'E8. SISNIHXT S.3LSNHL
%00°'GZ Z2°105 NOISSINWOD S.331SNYL

'83SN3IdX3 ILV1ST
%00°001 98°900°Z$ '$1dIFDOIN WLIOL

JWODNI 31VLS3

Z0-21-10 :a3A0dddY 1sn 31va

$Z211-66 "H3GNNN 3SVD

HLIG3/NHOr ‘SIT1IM ‘JWVYN ASVD

- ERVN 74 331SNdlL

AYVAIANS 3SVD LYOd3™ VNI S.331SNul



10/1£/21 (ML) noday [eur Jo axeq paoafouy jusumy F0/T€/21 :0dd.1) noday [Bury jo aje(] parselory euiy

“AIBS5300U Q1€ SIIMDI xe) AIRIonpy of paisanbal uaaq sey wapjo) suuery) “Fuipuad Jup puowelc [12§ 01 wonoy

FUOHDR JMI10 put “2[es 1o Suueay Jo ajep ‘JUIpud SIONELL PUB ‘DADGR DHIA[T 10U AE Yarm Fuisopa ased Suysayr santanse Jofep]

{9 uwn[o;) u JunolY B[O 1B10L)
0008 98°900'78 00°000°E$ QU SLL'TYE (san[e A wnoiryun SUpNOXE) STV.LOL
NAESY TUBWFY IO Nje A 55010

S T —

umouup] 9%y YN LAOUN ) () susoda] 153199y uoynIf-1504 g

vd 00'000°C 00 D00‘E 000 () ONII ANOWYIQ 'L

¥4 00 a0 0 000°'T DWD 3,79

vd 000 00 0 000Z1 VNIWNT LA IOYATHD 86, ¢

Vi 00'0 000 00'05L TIIVIIV ONDIVIM '+

A£ 000 000 00'008'T SAOO0D JIOHASNOH £

vd 0oo 0o 00'eT LDV AVS® DAD T

vl 000 000 00°005°ST GVILSTWOH 'I

aersy Ay uopueqy (Mrss=vaq (51503 121 pue EIN|EA, (Auadorg (n) panpayosur) pue pampayaq)
51285 FUIUIBLLOY JO BNJEA 5010 £Q paa1advy uopueqy (B)y5s=vy 0 ‘suondwiaxy ‘suay ssa pa[payasuf} uondusag] P88y
A w) pausmsiunIpy Af[ng 1assy Spun,{/2[BY pauopueqy “aasnL], Aq PAUIILINOC SDJEA) juonnad
Auadnig on[EA 19N patewnsy
. k v r : [
I
O0/ED/BO (T IEY SLLUE| D TO/LO/T0 Surpug ponad Jog
- 66/£0/T1 1 Bunaow () Lre 2 HLIOH “SITim
W) aeysz/01  43) pAMAALO]) IO (3) AN 1B € NIIOf *SITTIM IUEN 57y
. Jalhez - usudang ALLIEN 33)SNL], ATV T R3p0r 1dg #2811766 ON FSED
i 54a5vD LASSY
1 98ed LIOdTd ANY QHOTH ALIA40dd ALVLST TYNAIAIANI

T W04



L = Y

R RIS R

98300 98'900°T seroiqng adeg
00'Q 98 900°T N
000 510I4a(] O SJUMLAR] 1553
oo 98'000'7 [mogng
98'900'C 0D SI3[SUBL] MuRY IS5
000 989007 980002 STVLOL NWITIOD
A e e -
a0'a Lagsued [, Bupsod [guly PHCYTIRSLT# 1908 O Ijsuel], Z/LO/10
92°900°C 6¥'0 ANYH WOHS 00T LSTIF 1IN VIV 0 ANvd g TH/LO/10
LEQUO'T 55T (0S"1 ey Jsaiou] YOHHWY 40 4NV 8 10/18/T1
E00E 06T 0051 iy 152ty YOIMAWY AQ MNVA 8 1O/0E/T1
2 000°T 760 Q01T ey 1591AU] VITdIWY 40 MNVE 3 10/1£/01
00°000°T 00'000'T DN ANOWVIA 40 HTVS WONA $add20odd ‘0D ONILNHTY LS WED L [0/31/01
0o TAVAAO] HONVEVE
($) osuEEy (%) siuauasIngsi] (%) susodag] uolsesuel], 30y uondudsac] W] PAAIdON] /0] plEd ERUELE) B vy
TUNOIIY FUR b=y UOLESURI]
L 9 5 ¥ £ z I
R e
(ajqeoydde J1) puog 2eredag
00'000°00F  §  :(anuy oved 1ad) puog 1aquR|g T0/L0/10 “Fuipu pokad Jod
98L5199-5L  UN (I sadedxe,
Buueag 15312)] - 130RY AJUOW PRIPITPSLE IBqUINK 1WR0XYY O H1IGT 'SITIIM
VOMIWY 0 HNVE ‘SUWIEN Yurg g NHOM ‘SITTIM ‘BN ISET}
LjAey [ uaydayg DUIEN ansnT, 14 PTR11-66 0N 258

1 98ed

QH0I3A SINTWISINESIA ANV SLAII)AR HSVD TLVLSH

[ 4'h:(eX1



Ty AR

000 98"900°T s[molgng a3eg
989007 000 98°900°C
98'900°7 000 00'0 FPOTPEZTESLE - 1523210U] UON - Huryooy))
000 000 989007 PRIFTTSLE - Sunrag 1sauany] - 1ayey A3UOKW
HINYTVE SLNIWISANGSIU SL180490 LAN SINNODOV TIV - TY10L
INNOIDV 1IN
ocuo 000 N
0o S101ga(] o sjuaafey (5]
Hro 00’0 |B10gng
[0 98°900°C SI3JSUBL] WUBE RS
WO 000 OFY00°T STVLOL NWNTOD
R e
98°900°C 989007 ey YW WO uf J3gsuel), PRIFITEELEH 100V WO I9psuRI], s/LH10
000 TIYMEOI TONVIVE
{g) sauEey ($) SIuUIRRING ST (5) snsodag uonesuel], JO uonduoasaq WOl PRIy / O, Pred 2ounIajayg aeq
WNOIIY 10 XA UONIBSURI]
L 9 13 ¥ £ 7 1
O R L
(aqeadde 1) pung seaedag
00°000'G0E  §  :(pyuny o522 sod) puoy 1axue|y Zoveoy1g Supuy peuad o
98L5199-5L  ON (1 Jkedwr
Vs uop - FUOND FEIFTIPSLE LR JUNDIIY D HLIUA “STTTIM
VOOV 40 HNVE SHUEN yueg g NHOI ‘SIT11M {SWEN J5E)
s)hey - uaydag ALURN A315N0I], 141 yTR11-66 QM 958D

MHOOTY SINFWASYNGSIA ANV SLAITDTE HEVD ALV.ISH

T o8k 7 W4O04



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts $2,006.86 25% of First $5,000 $501.72
Less -$5,000 {$1,250.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000 $0.00
Less -$45,000 ($4,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less -$950,000 ($47,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED $501.72
TRUSTEE EXPENSES:
Premium on Trustee's Bond $0.00
Travel (0.00 at 0.00cents per mile) $0.00
Copies (826.00 page at 0.25 cents per copy) $206.50
Postage $67.04
Telephone Charges $14.40
Clerical/Secretarial (9.00 hrs. at 15.00 per hour) $135.00
Paralegal/Assistance (4.60 hrs. at 50.00 per hour) $230.00
Supplies/Stationary $2.05
Distribution Expenses - $0.00
: = 5 F - _ s § 3 )
Miscellancous Fravef 29C @ .33 = jod 5o © (2356 $128.56
qu‘f'ﬁfﬁ‘ ! 27
TOTAL EXPENSES $783.55
Records: Trustee did not take possession of X

business or personal records of Debtor.

Notice given debtor on
to pick up business or personal records
in hands of Trustee.




THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Stephen J.
Zayler, and under oath stated the following:

“I, Stephen J. Zayler, am the duly appointed Trustee in the John and Edith Willis
bankruptcy proceeding. I am hereby making application for the maximum amount of Trustee
fees, as it is my opinion that the maximum amount was eamned by me in carrying out my duties as
Trustee. [ held the 341a meeting, sold diamond rting, spoke to numerous creditor, and had
numerous conferences and correspondence with the debtor, the debtors’ attorney and the attorneys
for the Trustee. Further, I performed all other numerous duties of a Trustee, including, but not
limited to, preparing Trustee’s Final Report, will make disbursements and will prepare the
Supplemental Final Report.

/
Stépheétr]. Zayler /

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me on this the 7th day of January, 2002.

U A

NOTARY PUBLIC, THE STATE OF TEXAS

Shtd, CARI PARRISH

{ il Nofoly Public, State of Texns

wloakd  MyCommission Exphes
bl September 17, 2005




ITEMIZATICN CF SECRETARIAL AND CLERICAL TIME

January 27, 2000 - Telephone conference with Lynn Saarien {attorney for

American Express} regarding possible Section 523 or 727 actions;

providing creditors account information to Trustee for review of

property Trustee for review of property purchased, but not scheduled;
(sC - .20)

January 28, 2000 - Conference with Rustee regarding assets of case and
status of administration;
(RA - .20)

February 15, 2000 - Telephone conference with Edith at Gordon’s
Jewelers regarding Trsutee'’s requet for information;
(RA ~ .10)

February 25, 2000 - Correspondence to Debtor’s regarding Turnover of
jewelry;
(RA - .20}

February 25, 2000 - Correspondence for Second Request of account for
Visa, Texaco, Target, Sears, Home Dept, Merrick Sutherlands, Providian,
Palais Royal, Newport, Master Card, JcPenny, Gordons, Friedmans, First
USA, First Consumers National Bank, Discover, Dillards, Bealls, Bank
Card, Bank First;

(CP - 1.50}

February 25, 2000 - Conference with Jackie Green (Texaco PAW Employees
ICU) regarding Ordering Debtor’s account statements;
{RAR - .20}

February 29, 2000 - Receive and review account statements for
information on pessible unclaimed funds with Texas State Comptroller;
(RA - .20

March 2, 2000 - Telephone conference with John Willis regardinﬁ
Trustee's request to Turnover 1k Ring; h
(RA - .10}

March 27, 2000 - Receive and calendar Notice of Appearance filed by
Rcnald Fancher;
{sCc - .10)

April 20, 2000 - Load asszsets, lien, and exemption informaiton;
{RA - .40)

May 4, 2000 - Prepare Trustee's Notice to Set Bar Date;
(RA - .10)

May 10, 2000 - Receive and calendar Order Fixing Last Date to file
Procf of Claim;
(RA - .10}

July 5, 2000 - Telephone ceonference with Maida and Associates regarding
scheduling depoistion;
{8C - .10)



July 5, 2000 - Telephone conference with McCallum & Associates to
gchedule Court Reporter;
(sC - .10}

July 18, 2000 - Correspeondence to American Express requesting original
change slips;
{sB - .z20)

July 20, 2000 - Conference with Beckett and Lee regarding Amex does not
have acutal change slips need to contact merchants;
(RA - .10)

July 21, 2000 - Correspondence to Zales in Port Arthur reguesting
acutal gales receipts;
(8B - .20)

July 21, 2000 - Correspondence to Gordon's in Pt. Arthur requesting
acutal sales receipts:
(3B - .20}

July 21, 2000 - Correspondence to JcPenny #2137 in Pt. Arthur
requesting acutal sales receipts;
(5B - .20)

July 21, 2000 - Correspondence to Zales #4451 in Pt. Arthur requesting
acutal sales receipts;
{SB - .20)

July 21, 2000 - Correspondence to Gordon’s #4451 in Baytown requesting
acutal sales receipts;
(sB - .20}

July 21, 2000 - Correspondence to Friedman’s in Beaumont reguesting
acutal sales receipts;
(SB - .20}

July 21, 2000 - Correspondence to Goldtime in Pt. Arthur requesting
acutal sales receipts;
{SB - .z20)

July 21, 2000 - Correspondence to Zales #16%4 requesting acutal sales
receipts;
{SB - .20)

July 24, 2000 - Telephone conference with Ann at Gordon's Store in Pt.
Arthur about procedure in getting us information we need;
(SB - .10}

July 24, 2000 - Telephone conference with Ann at Qordon’s in Pt. Arthur
regarding Edith and procedure as to getting information I requested;
{8B - .10)

July 25, 2000 - Correspondence to Zale's Corporate office regeustign
original sales receipts;
(SB - .20)



July 25, 2000 - Correspondence to Gordon's Corporate office regesting
criginal sales receitps;
(3B - .20)

July 31, 2000 - Telephcone conference with manager at Penny's in
reference to letter;
(5B - .10}

July 31, 2000 - Telephone conference with manager at FPenny’s regarding
Mrs. Willis employment and sales purchases;
(SB - .10)

August 1, 2000 - Telephone conference with Penny's regarding additional
information about Mrs. Willis;
{SB - .10}

August 23, 2000 - Telephone conference with Kim at Penny’s wanting
update on if Edith is same asg Eith that works for her:
(SB - .10}

September 25, 2000 - Review file for status of administration;
(RA - .10}

August 7, 2001 - Telephone conference with Dennis Alter regarding ring
(Alter's Jewelry);
(sC - .10}

August 14, 2000 - Telephone conference with Alter s Gem Jewelry arrange
meeting for Stephen J. Zayler:;
{sc - .10)

August 14, 2000 - Telephone conference with B. alter regardign
information Stephen J. Zayler left for him on ring. He is going to fax
or email his response;

(CP - .10)

August 20, 2000 - Telephone conference with Bryan Alter regarding offer
to purchase ring;
(SC - .10}

September 28, 2000 - Request Claimsg Folder;
{RA - .20)

September 28, 2000 - Transmit Order to Bryan Alter to send cehck for
sale of ring;
(CP - .10)

October 18, 2001 - Prepare deposit, post, and transmit;
(Cp - .10)

October 18, 2001 - Preparation of Receipt of Funds;
(CP - .10}

October 27, 2001 - Receive and review bank stamped deposit slip;
(R - .10)



November 16, 2001 - Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR - .10)

December 13, 2001 - Reconicle Bank Statement;
(MR - .10}

December 21, 2001 - Correspondence to Court returning Claims Folder;
{CP - .20])

December 27, 2001 - Prepare Request for Court Costs;
{(cp - .20

January 3, 2002 - Receive and review Court Costs;
{(CP - .10}

January 3, 2002 - Compile Trustee’e Report for submission to U.S.
Trustee;
(CP -.30)

January 7, 2001 - Transfer funds from MMA to checking account at Eank
of america and post accrued interest;
(CP - .20)

RECAP OF SECRETARIAL & CLERICAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN - 2.10 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = $%31.50
SHERRY CARNLEY - .80 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 12.00
CARI PRRRISH - 2.90 hrs. @ §$15.00/per hr. = 43.50
MILLIE REEVES - .20 hrg., @ $15.00/per hr. = 3.00
SANDY BELSCHNER - 3.00 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 45.00

TOTAL: 9.00 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. =5$135.00



bankrupt .trustee.paraleg.phillips

ITEMIZATION CF PARALEGAIL TIME

January 12, 2000 - Prepare Trustee’'s Motion to Extend Time for filing Cbjectioni to

Discharge with Qrder;
(sC - 1.00}

March 30, 2000 - Prepare Seccond Motion to Extend Time for filing dbjectien to

Discharge with Qrder;
{8C - .80)

July 5, 2090 - Prepare Notice of 2004 Exam of Editch Willis;
{8C - .90)

July 5, 2000 - Prepare Notice of 2004 Exam of John Willis;
{(SC - .0}

hugust 22, 2001 - Prepare Trustee's Application for Authority to Sell
(biamond Ring) ;
(SC - 1.00Q)

RECAP OF PARALEGAL TIME:

SHERRY CARNLEY (SC) - 4.60 hrs. @ 3550.00/per hr. = $230.00

TOTALS : 4.60 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. $230.00

Itemizaticon of Paralegal Time - Page 1

Property



RESUMES OF PARALEGAL ASSISTANT. TO THE TRUSTEE

Sherry Carnley

Employed by the Trustee December 1, 193%4. Has 18 years broad legal experience
in all areas of law.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include organizing files, preparation of
various pleadings including applications and motions in contested matters,
principal assistant to the attorney for the Trustee in the preparation of
adversary proceeding c¢omplaints, discovery, pre-trial and post-trial
pleadings, preparing monthly reports in operating Chapter 7's, principally
respongible for assisting with the location, collection, and disposition of
assets, assisting in the collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable,
answering general guestions from c¢reditors, preparation of corregpondence,
preparation of objections to claims, preparation of various miscellaneous and
other legal documents.



11 U.S.C Sec. 507{a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.B.C. Sec. 503(b)(1)}a)
Preservation of Estate

11 U.8.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related
penalties

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursements

A. Trustee — Compensation
B. Trustee — Expense

BkMLk3

Court Special Charges (Excess
Notices}

United States Trustee Fees

BkMko

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) Amount (2) Amount {3) Previously (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid

0.00 0.00 0.00 .00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

501.72 501.72 0.00 501.72

783.55 783.55 0.00 783.55

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 000

$1,285.27 $1,285.27 $0.00 $1,285.27



form.bill
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
e FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
In Re: Case No: 99-11824bp & - "7y,
i . Q}? JAs

John B. Willis Chapter: 7 nid ~

Edith C. Willis e 2P Moo 09

Debtor(s) T )
. DAL - h
= _H"""--_._ PRIl B

BILL OF COURT COSTS T Hiry

To: Stephen J, Zayler
P.O. Box 150743
Luofkin, TX 75915-0743

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable} are due

and owing, pursuant o 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00. 7
These costs are itemized as follows:
NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. 3
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98, $

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For ali other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed afier 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankrupicy Court

Date: 1/2/02

JAMES D. TOKOFPH
Clerk of Court

R PA

W—Deputy Cﬁ Li T
NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due oa or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.

sl



Claim no.

TOTALS

SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
Claimed Determined Allowed Paid
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim No. Name of Creditor Claim No. Name of Creditor



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Amount {(4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit extended - Sec, 364{e)1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
2. Claims from failure of adequate protection - 0.00 .00 0.00 (.00
Sec. 307(a)(b)
3. "Gap Claims" - Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc. - Sec. 507{a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.  Contibutions to benefit plans - Sec. 507{a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
6. Consumer deposits - Sec. 507(a)(6) (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Taxes - Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Other (No Basis): 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
TOTALS: $0.00 30.00 $0.00 $0 00
SCHEDULEE
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Priority No. Name of Creditor Priority No. Name of Creditor
FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 90,121.03 90,121.03 0.00 50,121.03
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS
TOTAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 99-11824
Dkbtor Name: WILLLS, JOHN B

Page 1
Claim Type Sequence

Date: Januvary 07, 2002

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Noles Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
D01 Providian Unsecured $1,456.37 30.00 51,456.37
070 Attn: Bankruptey
uc P.O. Box 24505

Qakland, CA 94623-1505
03002 Richard Bowling Unsecured $250.04 £0.00 $250.00
70 3133 Saba
uc Pe. Neches, TX 77651
GO003 American Express Unsecured £46,480.31 $0.00 S46,480.31
a70 oo Becket & Lee LLP
uc P.0O. Box 3001

Malbvern, PA 193550701
00004 American Express Unsecured SR,4046.60 $0.00 $3,406.60
070 ¢/0 Becket & Lee LLP
uc P.0O. Box 3001

Malvern, PA 193550701
00005 Merrick Bank Unsecured $1,208.01 $0.00 $1,208.01
070 P.O. Box 23356
uc Pittsburgh, PA 15122
00006 Sears Roebuck & Co. Unsecured 52,382.95 50.00 $£2,382.95
070 P.0. Box 7901
ucC Des Moines, [A 50322-3401
00007 Montgomery Ward Unsecured 52.616.15 $0.00 32.616.15
oTo ¢/o GE Capital
uc P.O. Box 103104

Roswell, GA 30076
0R00s Home Depat Unsecured 54,202.83 50.00 $4,202.83
070 c/o GE Capital
uc P.O. Box 103104

Roswell, Ga 30076
00009 Lowes Unsecured $947.82 50.00 $£047.82
070 cfo GE Capital
uc P.0. Box 103104

Roswell, GA 30076
00010 Newport Unsecured $366.56 $0.00 $366.56
070 5000 City Line Road
uc Hampton, VA 23661
00011 Gulf Credit Union Unsecured $1,110.31 $0.00 $1,110.31
Q70 P.O. Box 848
uc Groves, TX 77619
Q0012 Texaco Credit Union Unsecured $3,981.33 £0.00 $3,981.33
070 4401 Hwy. 73 E.
uc Port Arthur, TX 77642
00013 Texaco Credit Union Unsecured $4,229.4 $0.00 $4,229.41
aro 4401 Hwy. T3 E.
uc Port Arthur, TX 77642
00014 MBNA America Bank N.A. Unsecured $7.731.30 $0.00 57.731.30
070 P.O. Box 15168 M8 1421
uc Wilmington, DE 19850

CREGISTR

Printed: 00/07/02 1(:07 AM  Ver: 6.53e



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 99-11324 Page 2 Date: January 07, 2002
Debtor Name: WILLIS, JOHN B Claim Type Sequence
Code # Creditor Mame & Address Claim Class Noles Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
00015 Dillards Unsecured $712.62 $0.00 3712.62
074 P.O. Box 740933
uc Dallas, TX 75374
(LLIIN Driscover Unsecured $4,038.46 $0.00 $4,038.46
070 (Greenwood Trust Co.)
uc P.O. Box 8003
Hilliard, OH 43026
Case Totals: $90,121.03 $0.00 $90,121.03

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR

Printed: 01/07/02 10:07 AM  Ver: 6.53¢



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
WILLIS, JOHN B ) CASE NO. 99-11824
WILLIS, EDITH C )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the
United States trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $2,006.86
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * (note) $1,285.27
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $721.59
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $2,006 .86
(Sum of lines 2 through 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(Line 1 less line 7)

* (Sec attached schedule of payees and amounts) 7
==
eplich J. Zayler

(Trustee)




‘ . PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 99-11824 Page 1 Date: January 7, 2002
Debtor Name: WILLIS, JOHN B\ WILLIS, EDITH C

Claim# Payee Mame Class  Priority Amaount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance 52,006.86
Stephen J. Zayler - Fees Adrmin $501.72 $0.00 $501.72 $501.72 $1,505.14
COMPENSATION
Stephen J. Zayler - Exp Admin $783.55 $0.00 $783.55 $783.53 $721.59
EXPENSES
00001 Providian Unsec 070 5145637 30.00 $1,456.37 $11.66 $709.93
0002 Richard Bowling Unsec 070 5250.00 S0.00 $250.00 $2.00 $707.93
00003 American Express Linsec {170 $46,480.31 $0.00 $46,480.31 537216 $335.77
Qo004 American Express Unsex 070 S8,406.60 $0.00 $8,406.60 $67.31 $268.45
0000s Merrick Bank Unsec 070 $1.208.01 30.00 $1,208.01 $9.67 $258.79
00005 Sears Roebuck & Co. Unsec 070 $2,182.95 50.00 $2,382.95 $19.08 $239.71
Do007 Montgomery Ward Unsee 070 $2.616.135 $0.00 §2.616.15 $20.95 $218.76
K008 Home Depot Unsec 070 54,202.83 $0.00 $4,202.83 $33.65 $185.11
Q0009 Lowes Unsec Q70 $947.82 30.04¢ 5947 .82 $7.59 $1772.52
aooLo MNewport Unsec 070 S366.56 50.00 $366.56 %294 $174.58
00011 Gulf Credit Union Unsec 070 $1,110.31 $0.00 §1,110.31 58.89 $165.69
00012 Texaco Credit Union Unsec 070 53,951.33 50.00 $3,981.33 $31.58 13381
00013 Texaco Credit Union Unsec {70 $4,2292.41 $0.00 $4,220.41 $33.86 $99.95
Gaot4 MBNA America Bank M.A. Unsec 070 $7,731.30 §0.00 $7,731.30 $61.90 338.05
00015 Dillards Unsec D70 5712.62 $0.00 $712.62 85.71 $32.34
MO16 Discover Unsec 070 54,038.46 $0.00 $4,038.46 §32.34 $0.00
<< Totals >> $91.406.30 $0.00 $91,406.30 $2,006.86 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on adrministrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDIST Printed: 01/07/02 10:07 AM  Ver: 6.53e



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE: JOHN B. & EDITH C. / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-11824
WILLIS /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankrupicy Clerk, 300 Willow, Suite 100, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or at the trustee’s
office whose name and address is as follows:

STEVE ZAYILER 123 E. LUFKIN PO BOX 150743 LUFKIN, TX 75915

The tollowing Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
STEVE ZAYLER 501.72 783.55
Trustee
STEVE ZAYLER 0.00 0.00
Attorney for Trustee
L. 8. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 2006.86 $0.00 $ 2006.86

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 90121.03

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOFH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
WILLIS, JOHN B ) CASE NO. 99-11824
WILLIS, EDITH C )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

ORDER ALLOWING TRUSTEE'S FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustee's Final Report filed by Stephen J.
Zayler, the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee. The Court finds that notice of this hearing has
been given as required by the Bankruptcy Rules. Upon due consideration, the Court finds that
cause exists which justifies the entry of the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee's final application for
compensation in the amount of $501.72 and for reimbursement of expenses in the amount
$783.55 is Granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report is approved as submitted
by the Chapter 7 Trustee, including approval of the payment of the following fees and charges
assessed against the Estate under Chapter 123 of title 28 of the United States Code.

FEES/CHARGES PROPOSED PAYMENT
Clerk Noticing/Claim Fees $0.00
Unpaid Adversary Filing Fees $0.00
Unpaid Quarterly Fees $0.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee shall make final distribution of
the amounts set forth in the Trustee's Final Report as approved by this Court and shall file a
Supplemental Final Report and Account together with such bank statements as are necessary to
document a zero balance in all Estate accounts, following compliance with Section 347(a) of the
Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3011, if applicable. '

SIGNED this the day of , 2002,

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



